



SMB LEASING PLC

**Interim Financial Statements
Quarter Ended 30th June 2015**



Income Statement
For the period ended 30th June 2015

Company	Quarter Ended 30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	Quarter Ended 30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %	30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %
Interest income	43,239,011	43,514,840	-1%	83,918,543	84,417,439	-1%
Interest expenses	(6,154,664)	(7,855,968)	-22%	(12,235,456)	(16,295,394)	-25%
Net interest income	37,084,347	35,658,872	4%	71,683,087	68,122,045	5%
Fee and commission income	1,055,232	1,014,896	4%	2,178,331	1,982,450	10%
Fee and commission expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net fee and commission income	1,055,232	1,014,896	4%	2,178,331	1,982,450	10%
Other operating income	2,701,159	3,754,272	-28%	8,102,255	7,013,284	16%
Total operating income	40,840,738	40,428,040	1%	81,963,673	77,117,779	6%
Impairment Reversals / (Charges) for loans and advances	5,859,918	(2,373,837)	347%	8,279,879	2,043,140	305%
Net operating income	46,700,656	38,054,203	23%	90,243,552	79,160,919	14%
Personnel expenses	(12,605,634)	(10,602,565)	19%	(26,346,976)	(21,868,065)	20%
Premises, Equipment & Establishment Expenses	(3,569,183)	(3,606,676)	-1%	(7,335,960)	(6,751,365)	9%
Depreciation and Amortisations	(909,997)	(1,043,069)	-13%	(1,780,710)	(2,230,844)	-20%
Other expenses	(7,322,217)	(5,073,767)	44%	(11,737,951)	(10,474,664)	12%
Operating profit before Value Added Tax (VAT)	22,293,625	17,728,126	26%	43,041,955	37,835,981	14%
Value Added Tax (VAT) on financial services	(2,049,391)	(1,802,099)	14%	(4,399,193)	(3,781,674)	16%
Profit before income tax	20,244,234	15,926,027	27%	38,642,762	34,054,307	13%
Income tax expense	(1,589,228)	-	100%	(2,432,653)	-	100%
Profit for the Period	18,655,006	15,926,027	17%	36,210,109	34,054,307	6%
Basic Earnings per share	0.01	0.01		0.02	0.02	

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the period ended 30th June 2015

Company	Quarter Ended 30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	Quarter Ended 30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %	30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %
Profit for the Period	18,655,006	15,926,027		36,210,109	34,054,307	
Other Comprehensive Expense						
Fair Value Gains/(Losses) on Available-for-Sale Financial Assets	(77,762)	(77,177)	1%	(389,695)	(154,891)	152%
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	18,577,244	15,848,850	17%	35,820,414	33,899,416	6%

Figures in brackets indicate deductions



SMB LEASING PLC

Income Statement
For the period ended 30th June 2015

Group	Quarter Ended 30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	Quarter Ended 30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %	30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %
Interest income	43,239,011	43,514,840	-1%	83,918,543	84,417,439	-1%
Interest expenses	(6,154,664)	(7,855,968)	-22%	(12,235,456)	(16,295,394)	-25%
Net interest income	37,084,347	35,658,872	4%	71,683,087	68,122,045	5%
Fee and commission income	1,055,232	1,014,896	4%	2,178,331	1,982,450	10%
Fee and commission expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net fee and commission income	1,055,232	1,014,896	4%	2,178,331	1,982,450	10%
Other operating income	14,912,506	16,144,567	-8%	32,271,935	34,112,637	-5%
Total operating income	53,052,085	52,818,335	0%	106,133,353	104,217,132	2%
Impairment charges for loans and other losses	5,859,918	(2,373,837)	347%	8,279,879	2,043,140	305%
Net operating income	58,912,003	50,444,498	17%	114,413,232	106,260,272	8%
Personnel expenses	(19,619,947)	(17,919,872)	9%	(40,573,542)	(38,816,902)	5%
Premises, Equipment & Establishment Expenses	(4,704,183)	(4,488,176)	5%	(9,641,960)	(8,514,365)	13%
Depreciation and Amortisations	(1,369,604)	(1,432,537)	-4%	(2,721,037)	(3,009,779)	-10%
Other expenses	(9,186,209)	(7,115,856)	29%	(15,837,436)	(14,539,140)	9%
Operating profit before Value Added Tax (VAT)	24,032,060	19,488,058	23%	45,639,257	41,380,086	10%
Value Added Tax (VAT) on financial services	(2,049,391)	(1,802,099)	14%	(4,399,193)	(3,781,674)	16%
Profit before income tax	21,982,669	17,685,959	24%	41,240,064	37,598,412	10%
Share of profit/(Loss) Associates companise (Net of income tax)	-	(1,791,716)	-100%	-	(4,925,274)	-100%
Income tax expense	(2,189,228)	(450,000)	386%	(3,432,653)	(1,000,000)	243%
Profit for the Period	19,793,441	15,444,243	28%	37,807,411	31,673,138	19%
Profit attributable to:						
Owners of the Parent	19,235,608	14,802,376	30%	37,024,733	30,426,527	22%
Non-controlling interest	557,833	641,867	-13%	782,678	1,246,611	-37%
Profit for the Period	19,793,441	15,444,243	28%	37,807,411	31,673,138	19%
Basic Earnings per Share	0.01	0.01		0.02	0.02	

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the period ended 30th June 2015

Group	Quarter Ended 30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	Quarter Ended 30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %	30.06.2015 Unaudited Rs.	30.06.2014 Unaudited Rs.	Change %
Profit for the Period	19,793,441	15,444,243		37,807,411	31,673,138	
Other Comprehensive Expense						
Fair Value Gains/(Losses) on Available-for-sale financial assets	(77,762)	(77,177)	1%	(389,695)	(154,891)	152%
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	19,715,679	15,367,066	28%	37,417,716	31,518,247	19%
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:						
Owners of the Parent	19,157,846	14,725,199	30%	36,635,038	30,271,636	21%
Non-controlling interest	557,833	641,867	-13%	782,678	1,246,611	-37%
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	19,715,679	15,367,066	28%	37,417,716	31,518,247	19%

Figures in brackets indicate deductions

Colombo
7th August 2015

**SMB LEASING PLC****Statement of Financial Position****As at 30th June 2015**

	Group		Company	
	30.06.2015	31.12.2014	30.06.2015	31.12.2014
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	24,158,871	24,835,369	22,759,312	18,870,756
Placements with Banks	151,895,370	126,181,087	147,895,370	126,181,087
Loans and Receivables to other customers	953,356,642	921,549,897	955,556,642	923,889,897
Financial investments	18,835,153	18,176,666	7,341,965	7,711,654
Investment in Associates	119,312,952	119,312,952	108,756,745	108,756,745
Investment in Subsidiary	-	-	11,791,223	11,791,223
Investment Property	38,976,800	38,976,800	33,730,400	33,730,400
Property, Plant & Equipment	14,359,268	16,745,303	8,416,676	9,875,783
Intangible Assets	3,553,042	3,553,042	3,553,042	3,553,042
Deferred Tax Assets	1,061,739	1,061,739	-	-
Other Assets	13,638,677	24,017,395	6,336,044	18,156,640
Total Assets	1,339,148,514	1,294,410,250	1,306,137,419	1,262,517,227
Liabilities				
Due to other customers	204,924,058	198,284,863	204,924,058	198,284,863
Other borrowings	4,809,932	3,076,525	-	-
Other Liabilities	33,863,926	34,915,980	27,390,568	26,229,985
Total Liabilities	243,597,916	236,277,368	232,314,626	224,514,848
Equity				
Stated Capital	919,064,114	919,064,114	919,064,114	919,064,114
Statutory Reserves	21,632,528	21,632,528	21,632,528	21,632,528
Retained Earnings	144,001,810	107,366,772	133,126,151	97,305,737
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,084,698,452	1,048,063,414	1,073,822,793	1,038,002,379
Non Controlling Interests	10,852,146	10,069,468	-	-
Total Equity	1,095,550,598	1,058,132,882	1,073,822,793	1,038,002,379
Total Equity and Liabilities	1,339,148,514	1,294,410,250	1,306,137,419	1,262,517,227

The Notes form an integral part of these Interim Financial Statements.

These Financial Statements comply with the requirements of the Companies Act No. 7 of 2007.

(sgd)
S Gunathilake
Head of Finance

(sgd)
JC Korale
Director

(sgd)
SNP Paliheena
Director

Colombo
7th August 2015



SMB LEASING PLC

**Statement of Changes in Equity
For the period ended 30th June 2015**

Group	Stated Capital		Statutory Reserves		Retained Earnings	Total	Non Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Voting Shares	Non Voting Shares	Statutory Reserve Fund	Investment Fund				
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
As at 01st January 2014	708,445,963	210,618,151	17,682,313	9,924,132	19,021,612	965,692,171	7,736,515	973,428,686
Net Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	83,931,833	83,931,833	2,434,458	86,366,291
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,560,590)	(1,560,590)	(101,505)	(1,662,095)
Transfer to Statutory Reserve	-	-	3,950,215	-	(3,950,215)	-	-	-
Transfer from Investment Fund Account	-	-	-	(9,924,132)	9,924,132	-	-	-
As at 31st December 2014	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	107,366,772	1,048,063,414	10,069,468	1,058,132,882
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	17,789,125	17,789,125	224,845	18,013,970
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(311,933)	(311,933)	-	(311,933)
As at 31st March 2015	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	124,843,964	1,065,540,606	10,294,313	1,075,834,919
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	19,235,608	19,235,608	557,833	19,793,441
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(77,762)	(77,762)	-	(77,762)
As at 30th June 2015	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	144,001,810	1,084,698,452	10,852,146	1,095,550,598

Company	Stated Capital		Statutory Reserves		Retained Earnings	Total
	Voting Shares	Non Voting Shares	Statutory Reserve Fund	Investment Fund		
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
As at 01st January 2014	708,445,963	210,618,151	17,682,313	9,924,132	13,782,504	960,453,063
Net Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	79,004,301	79,004,301
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,454,985)	(1,454,985)
Transfer to Statutory Reserve	-	-	3,950,215	-	(3,950,215)	-
Transfer from Investment Fund Account	-	-	-	(9,924,132)	9,924,132	-
As at 31st December 2014	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	97,305,737	1,038,002,379
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	17,555,103	17,555,103
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(311,933)	(311,933)
As at 31st March 2015	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	114,548,907	1,055,245,549
Net Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	18,655,006	18,655,006
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(77,762)	(77,762)
As at 30th June 2015	708,445,963	210,618,151	21,632,528	-	133,126,151	1,073,822,793

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

Colombo
7th August 2015



SMB LEASING PLC

**Cash Flow Statement
For the period ended 30th June 2015**

	Group		Company	
	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs
Cash Flow from Operating Activities				
Interest Receipts	96,784,520	81,895,501	96,784,520	81,895,501
Interest Payments	(13,186,297)	(10,019,816)	(13,186,297)	(10,019,816)
Fees and Commission Receipts	33,830,095	33,516,619	10,970,964	7,263,212
Cash Payments to Employees and Suppliers	(68,742,852)	(59,450,529)	(49,961,350)	(37,970,163)
Profit before Changes in Operating Assets	48,685,466	45,941,775	44,607,837	41,168,734
Loans and receivables to other customers	(31,666,745)	44,587,808	(31,666,745)	44,587,808
Other Assets	7,403,059	(5,029,799)	8,232,517	(3,030,856)
Cash From / (used in) Operations	24,421,780	85,499,784	21,173,609	82,725,686
Tax Paid	(5,986,326)	(5,852,119)	(4,863,332)	(4,296,083)
Gratuity Paid	(163,377)	(406,433)	(163,377)	(406,433)
Net Cash From / (used) in Operating Activities	18,272,077	79,241,232	16,146,900	78,023,170
Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
Net (Increase)/Decrease in Financial Investments	(1,028,176)	(610,396)	-	-
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment	(375,839)	(505,101)	(362,439)	(473,351)
Proceeds from Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	2,647,000	-	2,647,000	-
Net Cash from/(Used in) Investing Activities	1,242,985	(1,115,497)	2,284,561	(473,351)
Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
Increase/(Decrease) in Bank Borrowings	-	(3,090,590)	-	(3,090,590)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Borrowings	6,032,602	(64,340,602)	6,639,195	(63,829,604)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Liabilities	(4,077,952)	27,366,872	(3,035,890)	27,357,629
Net Cash from / (used in) Financing Activities	1,954,650	(40,064,320)	3,603,305	(39,562,565)
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	21,469,712	38,061,415	22,034,766	37,987,254
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	49,989,159	29,762,337	44,024,546	23,827,525
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the period (Note A)	71,458,871	67,823,752	66,059,312	61,814,779

A. Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014
	Rs	Rs	Rs	Rs
Cash and cash equivalents	24,158,871	19,929,962	22,759,312	18,920,989
Repo Investments	47,300,000	47,893,790	43,300,000	42,893,790
	71,458,871	67,823,752	66,059,312	61,814,779

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

Colombo
7th August 2015



Segment Reporting
For the period ended 30th June 2015

	Loans		Leasing		Treasury		Money Brokering		Unallocated		Consolidated	
	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	30.06.2015	30.06.2014
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Business segments-Group												
Revenue from external customers												
Interest	43,624,515	46,153,513	40,294,028	38,263,926	-	-	-	-	-	-	83,918,543	84,417,439
Fee and commissions	634,232	693,311	921,468	584,617	-	410,235	-	-	622,631	294,287	2,178,331	1,982,450
Other operating income	-	3,694,452	740,519	3,115,256	4,755,570	203,576	24,169,680	27,099,353	2,606,166	-	32,271,935	34,112,637
Total revenue from external customers	44,258,747	50,541,276	41,956,015	41,963,799	4,755,570	613,811	24,169,680	27,099,353	3,228,797	294,287	118,368,809	120,512,526
Segment result	22,657,083	25,450,553	21,478,261	21,131,281	2,434,487	309,091	12,373,022	13,646,144	1,652,896	148,190	60,595,750	60,685,259
Depreciation charged	(1,017,411)	(1,262,259)	(964,476)	(1,048,038)	(109,320)	(15,330)	(555,607)	(676,802)	(74,223)	(7,350)	(2,721,037)	(3,009,779)
Interest Expense	(4,574,904)	(6,834,061)	(4,336,877)	(5,674,237)	(491,570)	(82,998)	(2,498,353)	(3,664,305)	(333,752)	(39,793)	(12,235,456)	(16,295,394)
Profit from Operations	17,064,769	17,354,233	16,176,908	14,409,006	1,833,597	210,763	9,319,062	9,305,037	1,244,922	101,047	45,639,257	41,380,086
Shared profit/(Loss) of Associate Companies	-	(2,065,591)	-	(1,715,035)	-	(25,086)	-	(1,107,534)	-	(12,028)	-	(4,925,274)
Income tax expense	(1,283,488)	-	(1,216,709)	-	(137,910)	(1,000,000)	(700,912)	-	(93,634)	-	(3,432,653)	(1,000,000)
Value Added Tax (VAT) on financial services	(1,644,882)	(1,585,981)	(1,559,301)	(1,316,821)	(176,741)	(19,261)	(898,269)	(850,376)	(119,999)	(9,235)	(4,399,193)	(3,781,674)
Other comprehensive income	(145,709)	(64,959)	(138,128)	(53,935)	(15,656)	(789)	(79,572)	(34,830)	(10,630)	(378)	(389,695)	(154,891)
Net Profit/(Loss)	13,990,689	13,637,702	13,262,770	11,323,215	1,503,289	(834,373)	7,640,309	7,312,297	1,020,659	79,406	37,417,716	31,518,247
Segment assets	499,337,567	542,857,642	475,443,141	450,728,014	53,889,845	6,592,869	273,889,419	291,070,824	36,588,541	3,160,901	1,339,148,514	1,294,410,250
Segment liabilities	89,705,189	99,091,439	87,123,467	82,274,402	9,875,145	1,203,440	50,189,379	53,131,106	6,704,736	576,981	243,597,916	236,277,368

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.



**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30th June 2015**

1 Basis of Preparation

These Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. These Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st December 2014. The same Accounting Policies and methods of Computations as stated in the Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st December 2014 have been followed in preparation of these Condensed Interim Financial Statements.

- 1.1** Interim financial statements for the quarter ended 30th June 2015 have not been released by SMB Real Estate Ltd, SMB Securities Ltd and Kenanga Investment Corporation Ltd., Associate Companies of SMB Leasing PLC. Hence the consolidation is based on 31st December 2014 Financial Statements of these companies.

2 Income Tax

The Company is liable for tax at the rate of 28% on its taxable profits. An estimated provision for taxation has been made in these financial statements accordingly.

3 Market Price per Share

	Voting		Non Voting	
	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs
Highest price per share	1.30	1.40	0.50	0.60
Lowest price per share	0.90	1.10	0.30	0.40
Market price as at	1.00	1.20	0.40	0.60

4 Stated Capital

	30.06.2015	30.06.2014
4.1 Total Number of Shares		
Stated Capital is represented by Ordinary Shares.		
Voting Shares	1,191,766,772	1,191,766,772
Non Voting Shares	614,066,101	614,066,101
	<u>1,805,832,873</u>	<u>1,805,832,873</u>
4.2 Total number of Shareholders		
Voting Shares	10,336	10,644
Non Voting Shares	4,549	4,791
	<u>14,885</u>	<u>15,435</u>
4.3 Number of public shareholders		
Voting Shares	10,331	10,639
Non Voting Shares	4,547	4,789
	<u>14,878</u>	<u>15,428</u>
4.4 Public Shareholding %		
Voting Shares	53.90%	53.90%
Non Voting Shares	92.32%	92.32%

5 Financial Ratios

	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs
Net Assets per share	0.59	0.55
Debt/equity ratio (times)	0.19	0.20
Liquid Asset Ratio	48.79%	61.15%
Interest cover Ratio (times)	4.16	3.09

6 Trading details of the Listed Debenture

	30.06.2015 Rs	30.06.2014 Rs
Highest price per Debenture	104.16	N/A
Lowest price per Debenture	103.81	N/A
Last traded price per Debenture	103.81	N/A
Interest Yield	13.91%	N/A
Yield to Maturity	17.00%	N/A
Ten year treasury bond Yield	9.63%	9.23%

N/A - Not Available

7 Events after the Reporting Period

No circumstances have arisen since the reporting date, which requires adjustments or disclosure in the Financial Statements.

8 Comparative Information

Comparative Information has been reclassified wherever necessary to be comparable with the current Financial Information.



SMB LEASING PLC

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the period ended 30th June 2015**

9 Directors Shareholding as at 30th June 2015

	No. of Voting Shares	No. of Non Voting Shares
Mr.HRS Wijeratne	194,882,451	-
Mr. U Gautam	-	-
Mr. GCB Ranasinghe	-	-
Mr. JC Korale	-	-
Dr. T Senthilvel	354,511,349	47,171,815
Mr.SNP Palihena	-	-

10 CEO's Shreholding as at 30th June 2015

	No. of Voting Shares	No. of Non Voting Shares
Mr. MJNS Fernando	3,940	-

11 TOP TWENTY SHAREHOLDERS

VOTING SHARES		30th June 2015	
Name of the Share Holder	No. of Shares	%	
1	Sampath Bank PLC/Dr. T Senthilvel	268,705,956	22.55
2	Mr. H R S Wijeratne	194,882,451	16.35
3	Seylan Bank PLC/ Dr. T. Senthilvel	85,805,393	7.20
4	Standard Chartered Bank Singapore S/A HL Bank Singapore	72,916,100	6.12
5	Mrs. S. A. Fernando	40,452,878	3.39
6	Mr. W K V M Fernando & Mrs. K W S H Fernando	33,336,133	2.80
7	Mrs. K W S H Fernando & Mr. W K V M Fernando	32,452,991	2.72
8	Ms. W N C Fernando	30,086,096	2.52
9	Seylan Bank PLC/ Jayantha Dewage	15,157,671	1.27
10	Mr. A Sithampalam	13,380,242	1.12
11	Mr. R Gautam	13,200,000	1.11
12	Sinharaja Hills Plantation (Pvt) Limited	13,000,000	1.09
13	Andaradeniya Estate (Private) Limited	11,470,674	0.96
14	Mr. H K Pushpakumara	9,656,400	0.81
15	Mr. S P Kannangara (Deceased)	6,000,000	0.50
16	Mrs.V R Jayasinghe	5,700,000	0.48
17	Mr. V R Kathiragamatamby	5,250,000	0.44
18	Mr. C R Perera	5,100,000	0.43
19	Miss. S Durga	4,576,806	0.38
20	Commercial Credit and Finance PLC	4,001,000	0.34
TOTAL	865,130,791	72.58	

NON VOTING SHARES		30th June 2015	
Name of the Share Holder	No. of Shares	%	
1	Sampath Bank PLC/Dr. T Senthilvel	40,171,815	6.54
2	Mr. H K Pushpakumara	29,272,462	4.77
3	Mr. K E H De Alwis	27,687,368	4.51
4	Mr. R Gautam	23,750,000	3.87
5	Mr. M L A Benedict	16,645,000	2.71
6	Seylan Bank PLC/Jayantha Dewage	16,521,480	2.69
7	Waldock Mackenzie Ltd / Mr. S A Gulamhusein	11,429,880	1.86
8	Mr.C Nayagam	9,500,000	1.55
9	Mr. B L Jayaratne & Dr. Y S Liyanage	8,503,700	1.39
10	People's Leasing & Finance PLC/K L Udayananda	8,200,000	1.34
11	Ms. V Vijayaethchumy	7,198,841	1.17
12	Seylan Bank PLC/ Dr T Senthilvel	7,000,000	1.14
13	Mr J A W Victoria	6,756,462	1.10
14	People's Leasing & Finance PLC/L T Samarawickrama	6,000,000	0.98
15	Mr J J Ravindran	5,240,000	0.85
16	Mr. W J D Benedict	5,100,000	0.83
17	Mrs. H Nalika Padmasiri	4,934,100	0.80
18	Mr. S Abishek	4,869,460	0.79
19	Miss. S Durga	4,537,000	0.74
20	Mr. S D Divakarage	4,524,990	0.74
TOTAL	247,842,598	40.37	